UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 19, 2015

FIVE9, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-36383 (Commission File No.) 94-3394123 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Bishop Ranch 8
4000 Executive Parkway, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583
(Address of principal executive offices and Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (925) 201-2000

Not Applicable (Former name or former address if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On February 19, 2015, Five9, Inc. (the "Company"), its subsidiary, Five9 Acquisition LLC, Fifth Street Finance Corp. and Fifth Street Mezzanine Partners V, L.P. entered into a second amendment (the "Second Amendment") to their Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of February 20, 2014 (the "Fifth Street Agreement"), that extends to February 20, 2016 the date by which the Company can draw the \$10.0 million in funds that remain available under the Fifth Street Agreement.

The Company paid the lenders under the Fifth Street Agreement an amendment fee of \$100,000 in connection with the Second Amendment.

Except as noted above, the material terms of the Fifth Street Agreement, which were previously described in the notes to condensed consolidated financial statements in the Company's quarterly report on Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") on November 7, 2014, and in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Commission on December 18, 2014, remain substantially unchanged.

The foregoing description of the Second Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Second Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Relationships

Fifth Street Finance Corp. and Fifth Street Mezzanine Partners V, L.P. are entitled to registration rights under the Company's Eighth Amended and Restated Stockholders' Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2013, as amended.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation Under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information set forth in Item 1.01 of this Report is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement, dated February 19, 2015, by and between Five9, Inc., Five9 Acquisition LLC,
	Fifth Street Finance Corp. and Fifth Street Mezzanine Partners V, L.P.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	, the registrant has duly caused th	is report to be signed on its bel	nalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.			

FIVE9, INC.

Date: February 25, 2015 By: /s/ Barry Zwarenstein

Barry Zwarenstein

Chief Financial Officer

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement, dated February 19, 2015, by and between Five9, Inc., Five9 Acquisition LLC, Fifth Street Finance Corp. and Fifth Street Mezzanine Partners V, L.P.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement (the "Amendment") is dated as of February 19, 2015, by and among (i) FIVE9, INC., a Delaware corporation and FIVE9 ACQUISITION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, "Borrower"), (ii) FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP., a Delaware corporation, as the administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, "Agent"), and (iii) the lenders identified on the signature pages hereof (collectively, "Lenders").

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of February 20, 2014, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 16, 2014, each by and among Borrower, Agent and Lenders (the "Loan and Security Agreement"), Borrower has received a Loan from Lenders in the maximum original principal amount of Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000), as evidenced by certain Notes executed by Borrower in favor of Lenders dated as of February 20, 2014.
- B. Borrower has requested, and Agent and Lenders have agreed, to further modify the Loan and Security Agreement, as set forth herein, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein below. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Loan and Security Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to the following:

- 1. <u>Modification of Loan and Security Agreement</u>. Section 1.1(e)(ii) of the Loan and Security Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - " (ii) Subject to Borrower's compliance with the conditions set forth in Section 7.2 hereof, from the Closing Date through and including February 20, 2016 (the "Outside Funding Date"), the portion of the Loan not advanced on the Closing Date shall be available to Borrower in subsequent advances (each, an "Additional Advance") from FSFC. Each request for an Additional Advance by Borrower to FSFC shall be made in the form substantially similar to the Form of Additional Advance Request attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 1.1</u>. In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 7.2 hereof, any such Additional Advances under the Loan shall be subject to the following:"
- 2. <u>Ratification of Loan Documents and Collateral</u>. Borrower hereby ratifies and affirms each of the Loan Documents, as amended hereby, and agrees to perform each obligation set forth in each of the Loan Documents, as amended hereby. Except as specifically modified and amended

herein, all terms, warranties, representations, conditions and covenants contained in the Loan and Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect. Any property or rights to or interests in property granted as security in the Loan Documents shall remain as security for the Loan and the obligations of Borrower in the Loan Documents.

- 3. <u>Borrower Representations and Warranties</u>. Borrower represents and warrants to Agent and Lenders as of the date hereof that:
- (a) The representations, warranties, certifications and agreements contained in the Loan Documents are true, complete and accurate in all material respects as of the date hereof provided, however, that those representations and warranties expressly referring to another date shall be true, correct and complete in all material respects as of such date.
- (b) Borrower and, to Borrower's knowledge, Agent and Lenders have performed all of their respective obligations under the Loan Documents and Borrower has no knowledge of the occurrence of any event which with the giving of notice, the passage of time or both would constitute a Default or an Event of Default under the Loan Documents.
- (c) Borrower has no claim against Agent or Lenders and no offset or defense to the payment or performance of the Obligations or any counterclaim or right to rescission to enforcement of any of the terms of the Loan Documents.
- (d) No voluntary actions or, to Borrower's knowledge, involuntary actions are pending against Borrower under the bankruptcy or insolvency laws of the United States or any state thereof.
- (e) The Loan Documents, as any of the same have been modified, amended and restated, are the valid, legal and binding obligation of Borrower.
 - 4. <u>Covenants of Borrower</u>. Borrower covenants to Agent and Lenders as follows:
- (a) Borrower shall cause to be executed, delivered, and performed such additional agreements, documents, and instruments as reasonably required by Agent to effectuate the intent of this Amendment.
- (b) Borrower fully, finally, and forever releases and discharges Agent and Lenders, together with their respective successors, assigns, directors, officers, employees, agents, and representatives from any and all actions, causes of action, claims, debts, demands, liabilities, obligations, and suits, of whatever kind or nature, in law or in equity (collectively, the "Claim"), that Borrower has or in the future may have, whether known or unknown, but only with respect to those Claims for which both of the following are true: (i) the Claim is in respect to the Loan Documents, or the actions or omissions of Agent or Lenders in respect to the Loan Documents, and (ii) the Claim arises from events occurring prior to the date of this Amendment. It is the intention of Borrower that the above release shall be effective as a full and final release of each and every matter specifically and generally referred to above.

- 5. <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. In accordance with Section 1.3(c) of the Loan and Security Agreement, Borrower agrees to promptly pay all reasonable and out-of-pocket fees, charges, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, accounting, consulting, brokerage or other similar professional fees and expenses and travel expenses) incurred by the Agent and/or any Lender in connection with any matters contemplated by or arising out of the Loan Documents, including in connection with the examination, review, due diligence investigation, documentation, negotiation, closing of the transactions contemplated therein and in connection with the continued administration of the Loan Documents including any amendments, modifications, subordination or intercreditor agreements, consents and waivers. All fees, charges, costs and expenses for which Borrower is responsible pursuant hereto shall be deemed part of the Obligations when incurred, payable upon demand and secured by the Collateral.
- 6. <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. Agent and Lenders shall not be bound by this Amendment unless and until Agent has received (i) fully executed copies of this Amendment, (ii) an amendment fee, for the ratable account of the Lenders, in an amount equal to \$100,000, and (iii) all reasonable costs and expenses of Agent and Lenders in connection with this Amendment have been paid.

7. Miscellaneous.

- (a) The Loan Documents as modified herein contain the entire understanding and agreement of Borrower, Agent and Lenders with respect to the Loan and supersede all prior representations, warranties, agreements, arrangements, and understandings. No provision of the Loan Documents as modified may be changed, discharged, supplemented, terminated, or waived except in a writing signed by Agent, Lenders and Borrower.
- (b) All references in the Loan Documents to the Loan and Security Agreement shall mean the Loan and Security Agreement as hereby modified and amended. This Amendment shall also constitute a Loan Document and all terms and conditions of the Loan and Security Agreement (as modified herein) including, without limitation, events of default, maturity dates and the miscellaneous provisions set forth therein, including without limitation, consent to jurisdiction, applicable law, and waiver of jury are incorporated herein as though set forth in full and Agent and Lenders shall be entitled to the benefits thereof with respect to this Amendment.
- (c) This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if all parties hereto had signed the same document. All such counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one instrument, but in making proof hereof it shall only be necessary to produce one such counterpart.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have entered into this Amendment as of the date first above written.

BORROWER:

FIVE9, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: <u>/s/ Barry Zwarenstein</u>
Name: <u>Barry Zwarenstein</u>
Title: <u>Chief Financial Officer</u>

FIVE9 ACQUISITION LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: /s/ David Hill
Name: David Hill
Title: President

[signatures continued on following page]

FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP., a Delaware corporation By: Fifth Street Management LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Agent By: /s/ Ivelin M. Dimitrov Ivelin M. Dimitrov, Chief Investment Officer

LENDERS:

AGENT:

FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP., a Delaware corporation

Fifth Street Management LLC, By: a Delaware limited liability company, its Agent

> By: /s/ Ivelin M. Dimitrov Ivelin M. Dimitrov, Chief Investment Officer

FIFTH STREET MEZZANINE PARTNERS V, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By: FSMP V GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its General Partner

> By: /s/ Bernard D. Berman Bernard D. Berman, Manager